

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLUE MOUNTAINS BIODIVERSITY PROJECT,
Petitioner,

v.

SHANE JEFFRIES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
OCHOCO NATIONAL FOREST SUPERVISOR, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David A. Strauss
Sarah M. Konsky
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

Matthew S. Hellman
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com

Thomas C. Buchele
EARTHRISE LAW CENTER
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219

Michael T. Brody
Andrew L. Osborne
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654

Jesse A. Buss
Bridgett A. Chevalier
WILLAMETTE LAW GROUP, PC
411 Fifth Street
Oregon City, OR 97045

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Question Presented Has Divided The Lower Courts.	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	14
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.	22
CONCLUSION	24
Appendix A	
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v.</i> <i>Jeffries</i> , 99 F.4th 438 (9th Cir. 2024).....	1a
Appendix B	
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v.</i> <i>Jeffries</i> , 72 F.4th 991 (9th Cir. 2023).....	41a

Appendix C

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Jeffries, No. 20-cv-02158, 2022 WL 4466928 (D. Or. Sept. 26, 2022) 59a

Appendix D

Minutes of Proceedings, *Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Jeffries*, No. 20-cv-02158, 2021 WL 5150659 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2021)..... 80a

Appendix E

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Jeffries, No. 20-cv-02158, 2021 WL 3683879 (D. Or. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. United States EPA</i> , No. 1:11-CV-0067, 2011 WL 6826539 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2011).....	15
<i>Armament Services International Inc. v. Attorney General United States</i> , 760 F. App'x 114 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Bartell Ranch LLC v. McCullough</i> , No. 321CV00080, 2022 WL 2093053 (D. Nev. June 10, 2022)	23
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Administration</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	13
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	19
<i>Casa De Maryland v. United States Department of Homeland Security</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Casey v. Berryhill</i> , 853 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , No. 2:19-CV-14243, 2020 WL 2732340 (S.D. Fla. May 26, 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Chen v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 574 U.S. 988 (2014).....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	2, 9, 14, 17, 19
<i>Clinch Coalition v. United States Forest Service</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 916 (W.D. Va. 2022).....	10, 12
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Department of the Interior</i> , No. 18-2090, Order (4th Cir. Feb. 5, 2019), ECF No. 70	12
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1930-B, 2018 WL 4103724 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2018)	11
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Higgins</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (D. Idaho 2021).....	15, 21
<i>Gillum v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Inland Empire-Immigrant Youth Collective v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-CV-2048, 2019 WL 13240629 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2019).....	22

<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	4, 24
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	13
<i>Majali v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 294 F. App'x 562 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Medina County Environmental Action Ass'n v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Meister v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana v. Babbitt</i> , 979 F. Supp. 771 (N.D. Ind. 1996).....	11
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 15
<i>National Council of Negro Women v. Buttigieg</i> , No. 1:22-CV-314, 2024 WL 1287611 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 26, 2024)	11, 12
<i>New York v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-CV-1127, 2020 WL 2049187 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2020)	12
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345, slip op. (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017), ECF No. 171.....	11, 12

<i>Oak Grove Technologies, LLC v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 594 (2021), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 22-1557, 2024 WL 4138392 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 11, 2024)	11
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 920 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of America v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 35 F.4th 1225 (10th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1000 (2023)	16
<i>Save the Colorado v. Spellmon</i> , No. 18-CV-03258, 2023 WL 2402923 (D. Colo. Mar. 7, 2023).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 2:20-CV-00396, 2022 WL 2953075 (D. Me. July 26, 2022)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , No. 2:20-CV-13, 2021 WL 5634131 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2021).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Zinke</i> , No. 17-CV-7187, 2018 WL 3126401 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2018).....	22
<i>South Carolina Coastal Conservation League v. Ross</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D.S.C. 2020).....	11, 12

<i>State v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Texas General Land Office v. Biden</i> , No. 7:21-CV-00272, 2023 WL 2733388 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2023).....	13
<i>In re United States</i> , 583 U.S. 29 (2017)..	4, 8, 14, 18, 23
<i>United States Fish & Wildlife Service v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 592 U.S. 261 (2021).....	21
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	19
<i>Utahns for Better Transportation v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>modification on reh'g</i> , 319 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Veterans Contracting Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 920 F.3d 801 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	15
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I)	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 706	1, 2, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
